

No. 21-0717

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF TEXAS**

TJFA, L.P., ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION IN THE INTEREST OF
CALDWELL COUNTY, JAMES ABSHIER, and BYRON FRIEDRICH,

Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY and
130 ENVIRONMENTAL PARK, LLC,

Respondents.

On appeal from the 459th Judicial District Court,
Travis County, Texas, Cause No. D-1-GN-17-006632

**130 ENVIRONMENTAL PARK, LLC's RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Brent W. Ryan
bryan@msmtx.com
State Bar No. 17469475
McElroy, Sullivan, Miller & Weber,
L.L.P.
P.O. Box 12127
Austin, TX 78711
512-327-8111
512-350-2681 (fax)

Michael S. Truesdale
mtruesdale@enochkever.com
State Bar No. 00791825
Enoch Kever PLLC
7600 N. Capital of Texas Hwy
Building B, Suite 200
Austin, TX 78731
512-615-1200
512-615-1198 (fax)

Counsel for Respondent 130 Environmental Park, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RECORD REFERENCES	iv
REPLY TO STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	v
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. The chronology relating to the filing of 130EP’s permit application and the adoption of the Disposal Ordinance.....	2
B. The record regarding the basis for 130EP’s Geology Report and expert opinions.....	3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	7
I. Whether TCEQ properly issued the Permit to 130EP despite Caldwell County’s Disposal Ordinance does not present an issue warranting review.....	7
A. The relevant statutory and regulatory background.....	7
1. TCEQ is the dominant regulatory authority.....	7
2. Authority granted to counties is subservient to the TCEQ’s.	8
3. The permit application process.	8
4. Statutory provisions regarding county prohibition of solid waste disposal.....	9
B. The chronology of events confirms that the adoption of the Disposal Ordinance did not preclude TCEQ from issuing the Permit to 130 EP. 10	
C. Because Parts I and II of the permit application constitutes an application for a permit or other authorization, the Disposal Ordinance did not preclude TCEQ from issuing a permit to 130EP.....	11
II. TJFA incorrectly asserts that <i>Robinson</i> was not applied in the evidentiary proceeding.....	15
A. The ALJs acted well within the scope of the Robinson doctrine and their sound discretion in admitting into evidence the Geology Report and testimony regarding it.	16

B. The expert opinions supported by appropriate data submitted with the application supported the ALJs' recommendation to grant the Permit.....19

PRAYER FOR RELIEF21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Robinson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1995)	v,1,15-16,18-20
<i>Hallmark Marketing Company, LLC v. Hegar</i> , 488 S.W.3d 795, 799 (Tex. 2016)	14
<i>TJFA v. Tex. Comm’n Environmental Qual.</i> , 632 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. App.—Austin 2022, pet filed)	12-14,20

Statutes

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.011	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.024	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.061	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.064	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.069	8,14
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.151	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.154	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.162	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 363.063	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 363.112	9
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 364.011	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 364.012	9-10

Regulations

30 Tex. Admin Code § 330.3	3
30 Tex. Admin Code § 55.210	16
30 Tex. Admin Code § 330.61	8
30 Tex. Admin Code § 330.63	3,6,17
30 Tex. Admin Code § 330.057	8-9,14

Rules

Tex. R. Civ. Evid. 703	18
------------------------------	----

Miscellaneous

"Data," <i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> . 2022. https://www.merriam-webster.com (4 April 2022).....	18
